AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

between
County of Santa Barbara
and
AutoMon, LLC

FIRST AMENDMENT

This First Amendment (hereafter referred to as "First Amendment") to the Agreement for Software License Support and Maintenance, BC 19-085 (hereafter Agreement), by and between the County of Santa Barbara (County) and AutoMon, LLC (Contractor), is entered into for the purpose of exercising the first of two (2) options to extend the term of the Agreement an additional four (4) years pursuant to Section 4 of the Agreement.

WHEREAS, County and Contractor agree to extend the term of the Agreement an additional four (4) years following the termination of the initial term on May 31, 2022;

WHEREAS, County and Contractor agree to an additional payment to Contractor of \$864,150 for services rendered during the four (4) year period commencing June 1, 2022 and ending May 31, 2026, thus increasing the total contract maximum amount not to exceed \$1,406,057.55.

NOW, THEREFORE, this Agreement is amended as follows:

I. Attachment B-1, "SCHEDULE OF FEES", to Exhibit B of the Agreement, is amended to include the Option 1 Pricing as follows:

AMENDED ATTACHMENT B-1 SCHEDULE OF FEES



AutoMon Pricing

Santa Barbara County June 1, 2022 – May 31, 2026

Pricing for AutoMon's annual Support and Maintenance, Subscriptions and Technical Service Rate for Santa Barbara County, for Years 5 to 8, per Contract BC-19-085 is outlined below:

Table 1 - Annual Fees for Licensed Software

Services	Year 5 6/1/2022 - 5/31/2023	Year 6 6/1/2023 - 5/31/2024	Year 7 6/1/2024 - 5/31/2025	Year 8 6/1/2025 - 5/31/2026
Caseload Explorer Support and Maintenance	\$134,172.20	\$139,539.09	\$145,120.65	\$150,925.48
The Ce Connect Suite; including Assessments, Check-in, Planning, Programs, Provider Exchange, Field, Analytics	\$9,612.52	\$9,997.02	\$10,396.90	\$10,812.78
Ce Pretrial Agency Wide Subscription	\$48,672.00	\$50,618.88	\$52,643.64	\$54,749.38
Ce Pretrial Data Extracts Subscription	\$1,622.40	\$1,687.30	\$1,754.79	\$1,824.98
Annual Total	\$194,079.12	\$201,842.28	\$209.915.98	\$218,312.62

Table 2 - Technical Service Charges

Services	Year 5 6/1/2022 - 5/31/2023	Year 6 6/1/2023 - 5/31/2024	Year 7 6/1/2024 - 5/31/2025	Year 8 6/1/2025 - 5/31/2026
Technical Services. Hourly technical services rate for enhancements, customizations, integrations, time and material charges.	\$235.63	\$245.06	\$254.86	\$265.05
Additional Services Provision	\$10,000	\$10,000	\$10,000	\$10,000

^{*}Pricing amounts reflect 4% annual increase

- II. Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this First Amendment shall modify and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement and Exhibit(s). The terms and provisions of the Agreement, as expressly modified and superseded by this First Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties.
- **III. Counterparts.** This First Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.

First Amendment for Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa Barbara and AutoMon, LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the Agreement for Software License, Support, and Maintenance between County of Santa Barbara and AutoMon, LLC, to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

ATTEST:	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	
By helo dlabrera Deputy Clerk	By: Joan Hartmann, Chair, Board of Supervisors
	Date 6-28-22
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:	CONTRACTOR:
PROBATION DocuSigned by:	AUTOMON, LLC
Tanja Heitman	By: Docusigned by:
By: Taylobezobe466 Tanja Heitman, Chief	A Multiplized Representative
•	Darin Rasmussen
Department Head	Name
	Title Executive Vice President, Courts & Land Recor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
Rachel Van Mullem	Betsy M. Schaffer, CPA
County Counsel	Auditor-Controller
DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:
By: Maria Novatt	By: Robert Guis
Deputy County Counsel	Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

Gregory Milligan, ARM

Risk Manager